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1. EXPLANATORY NOTES

Course Training Program of the discipline is developed on the basis of the Syllabus of the discipline "Academic Skills of Professional Training" and "The guidelines in the development and execution of training and working curriculum subjects", enacted by decree 16.06.15 №37 / роз.
The rating system of assessment (RSA) is an integral part of the course training program and involves determining the quality of all types of classroom and individual learning activities which are performed by students and the level of knowledge and skills acquired by evaluating the results of their work in the grades during the current, modular and semester kinds of control, with the subsequent transfer of the assessment on a multi-scale scheme to the national scale and ECTS scale.
The RSA provides for the usage of modular rating assessments (current, control, summary), as well as examination or graded tests, final semester and final rating assessments.
2. SUBJECT CONTENT
2.1. Plan of the discipline

	№ 
	Topic

(Thematic section)
	Academic Hours

	
	
	All
	Lectures
	Practicals
	Self- study

	1
	2
	3
	4
	5
	6

	Module №1 «The system of logistics managers training at universities both in Ukraine and abroad» 

	1.1
	Value orientation of modern higher education within the framework of globalized challenges and professional training
	9
	2
2
	2
	3

	1.2
	Students’ learning and cognitive activity mainstreaming in the level based system of higher education in logistics
	9
	2
2
	2
	3

	1.3
	Competency building approach to logistician staff professional training
	9
	2
2
	2
	3

	1.4
	Profile of the educational program «Logistics»
	9
	2
2
	2
	3

	1.5
	Module test №1
	4
	2
	-
	2

	Total for the module №1
	40
	18
	8
	14


	Module №2 «The logistics profession in Ukrainian job market»

	2.1
	Evaluation of professional environment and job market in logistics sphere in Ukraine
	10
	2
2
	2
	4

	2.2
	Logistics manager’s professiogram
	7
	2
	2
	3

	2.3
	Professional skills training and logistics staff advanced professional training
	10
	2
2
	2
	4

	2.4
	Areas of improvement of students practical training at university. Logistics development in Ukraine and students’ scientific efforts
	12
	2
2
	2
1
	5

	2.5
	Carrying out homework
	8
	-
	-
	8

	2.6
	Module test №1
	3
	2
	-
	1

	Total for the module №2
	50
	16
	9
	25

	All in educational discipline
	90
	34
	17
	39


2.2. Homework

In the first semester students complete homework (HW) on the topic "Logistics Manager Professiogram" according to approved methodological recommendations in order to consolidate and deepen the theoretical and practical knowledge and skills acquired during learning the discipline in relation to market requirements to the system of general and professional logistics managers competencies, which will be learned further during the study of many following disciplines in professional specialists’ training as a basic and complete higher education. 
The specific goal of the HW is to work out a logistics manager's profile based on the research of the job market in Ukraine and the construction of students’ own educational pathway for the formation of professional competencies.
For the successful performance of HW student should know system of general and professional competences of logistics specialist which takes into account market demands, main requirements of potential employers to logistics specialists, primary job positions, which are available for logistics specialization graduators at bachelor and magister educational level, specificity of logistician activity in production, service, trade, transport and others companies, system of compensation package and opportunities for  career development in different companies; be able to make analysis of logistics specialists’ knowledge, know-how and skills, define the role, perspectives and significance own future profession. 
Performance, formalization and defence of HW student makes individually in accordance with the methodological recommendations.

The time required for homework – 8 hours of self-study.

3. LIST OF REFERENCES

3.1. List of references

Basic literature 

3.1.1. Волкова Н. П. Залучення студентів до наукових досліджень як найважливіше завдання сучасного університету //Науковий вісник Донбасу. – 2011. – №. 1. – С. 25.

3.1.2. Коттрелл, С. Успешная учеба в вузе: самые важные навыки студента / Стелла Коттрелл. – М.: Эксмо, 2015. – 368 с.
3.1.3. Лытаева М. А., Талалакина Е. В. Academic skills: сущность, модель, практика //Вопросы образования. – 2011. – №. 4.
3.1.4. Нестеренко О. М., Бугріменко Р. М., Гоц Л. М. Розвиток ринку праці у сфері логістики //Економічна стратегія і перспективи розвитку сфери торгівлі та послуг. – 2012. – №. 1 (1). – С. 302-307.
3.1.5. Періодичне видання «Логистика: проблемы и решения».

3.1.6. Періодичне видання «Логистика и управление цепями поставок».
3.1.7. Періодичне видання «Дистрибуция и логистика».

3.1.8. Періодичне видання «Логистика сегодня».

Additional literature

3.1.9. Гаращук О. В. Інноваційна освітня політика–шлях до ефективної економіки //Науковий вісник Ужгородського університету. Серія: Міжнародні економічні відносини та світове господарство. – 2015. – №. 1. – С. 73-81.

3.1.10. Лукинский В. С. Логистика и управление цепями поставок. Учебник и практикум для академического бакалавриата / В.С. Лукинський, В.Г. Плетнева. – М.: Юрайт, 2016. – 360с.

3.1.11. О'Коннор Дж. Искусство системного мышления. Необходимые знания о системах и творческом подходе к решению проблем  [Текст] / Дж. О'Коннор, И. Макдермотт. – М.: Альпина Паблишер, 2015. – 256 с.

3.1.12. Посадові інструкції працівників з управління потоковими процесами у фармацевтичній галузі Наук.-практ.рек. / Посилкіна О.В., Сагайдак-Нікітюк Р.В., Новіцька Ю.Є., Григорак М.Ю. Х.: НФаУ, 2014. – 76 с. 

3.1.13. Іванова, І.В. Професіоналізація менеджменту [Текст]: Монографія/ І.В. Іванова. – К.: Київ. Нац. торг.-екон. Ун-т, 2006. – 695 с.

3.1.14. Офіційний сайт «Всеукраинский портал по трудоустройству» [Електронний ресурс] – Режим доступу:  http://rabotaplus.ua.

3.1.15. Офіційний сайт «HeadHunter» [Електронний ресурс] – Режим доступу:  https://hh.ua.

3.1.16. Офіційний сайт «Rabota.ua» [Електронний ресурс] – Режим доступу:  http://rabota.ua.

3.1.17. Офіційний сайт «Work.ua — cайт поиска работы №1 в Украине» [Електронний ресурс] – Режим доступу: https://www.work.ua.

3.1.18. The ELAQF Qualification Standards for logistics competence [Electronic resource] – Access mode: http://www.elalog.eu/elaqf-qualification-standards.

3.1.19. Official site of International Warehouse Logistics Association [Electronic resource] – Access mode: http://www.iwla.com.

3.2. List of basic guidance materials for the subject
	№
	The name of the materials
	Code topics for thematic plan
	The number of

	1.
	Lecture notes
	1.1-1.4

2.1-2.4
	Electronic version

	2.
	Methodological recommendations for performance of homework
	2.5
	Electronic version

	3.
	Methodological recommendations for performance of practical tasks
	1.1-1.4

2.1-2.4
	Electronic version

	4.
	Methodological recommendations for self-study students’ work while learning training material
	1.1-1.4

2.1-2.4
	Electronic version


4. RATING SYSTEM OF KNOWLEDGE AND SKILLS ASSESSMENT
4.1. Grading of different kinds of academic work performed by a student is done in accordance with Table 4.1.
Table 4.1

	1 semester

	Module №1
	Module №2
	Мах 

grade

	Kind
of academic  activities
	Мах grade
	Kind
of academic  activities
	Мах grade
	

	Answering to questions on practicals 
	28 (summary)
	Answering to questions on practicals
	24 

(summary)
	

	
	
	Homework performance and defence 
	12
(summary)
	

	For carrying out module test № 1,  student must receive not less than 17 values
	For carrying out module test № 2, student must receive not less than  22 values
	

	Carrying out module 

test №1
	12
	Carrying out module 

test №2
	12
	

	Total for the module №1
	40
	Total for the module №2
	48
	

	Semester graded test
	12

	Total for the discipline
	100


4.2. The completed curricular activity is accounted if the student received a positive mark according to the national scale given in Table 4.2 below.
Table 4.2

Correspondence between the Grades and the National Scale

	Grades
	National scale

	Answering to questions on practicals concerning main topics

(Module №1)
	Answering to questions on practicals concerning main topics

(Module №2)
	HW performance and defence, carrying out module tests 
	

	25-28
	22-24
	11-12
	Excellent

	21-24
	18-21
	9-10
	Good

	17-20
	15-17
	7-8
	Satisfactory

	Less than 17
	Less than 15
	Less than 7
	Bad


4.3. The grades a student has been given for the different kinds of academic work are summed up and the result constituting a Current Module Grade is entered into the Module Grade Register.

4.4. The Current Module Grade and the Module Test Grade together make up a Total Module Grade whose correspondence to the National Scale is shown in Table 4.3.

Table 4.3

Correspondence between the Total Module Grades and the National Scale

	Module №1
	Module №2
	National scale

	36-40
	43-48
	Excellent

	30-35
	36-42
	Good

	24-29
	29-35
	Satisfactory

	Less than 24
	Less than 29
	Bad


4.5. The Semester Module Grade is calculated as the Total Module Grades. The correspondence between Semester Module Grade values and the National Scale is given in Table 4.4.

	Table 4.4
	
	Table 4.5

	Correspondence between the Semester Module Grades  and the National Scale
	
	Correspondence between the Graded Test Grades and the National Scale

	Semester grades
	National scale
	
	Semester grades
	National scale

	79-88
	Excellent
	
	12
	Excellent

	66-78
	Good
	
	10
	Good

	53-65
	Satisfactory
	
	8
	Satisfactory

	Less than 53
	Bad
	
	-
	-


4.6. The Semester Module Grade and the Semester Graded Test Grade together make up a Total Semester Grade whose correspondence to the National Scale and the ECTS Scale is shown in Table 4.6. 
4.7. The Total Semester Grade, which is evaluated according to National Scale and to ECTS Scale, is entered into the Examination-and-test Register, the training card and the student's individual plan.  
4.8. The Total Semester Grade is entered into a student’s record book and training card, for example: 92/Ex./А, 87/Good/В, 77/Good/С, 69/Sat./D, 61/Sat./Е etc.

4.9. The Total Grade for the discipline is equal to the Total Semester Grade.

The Total Grade for the discipline is entered to the Diploma Supplement.
Table 4.6
Correspondence of the Total Semester Grades to the National Scale and the ECTS System

	Total Semester Grades
	National Scale
	ECTS System

	
	
	ECTS Grade
	Explanation

	90-100
	Excellent
	A
	Excellent

(excellent performance with insignificant shortcomings)

	82 – 89
	Good
	B
	Very Good

(performance above the average standard with few mistakes)

	75 – 81
	
	C
	Good

(good performance altogether with a certain number of significant mistakes)

	67 – 74
	Satisfactory
	D
	Satisfactory

(performance meets the average standards)

	60 – 66
	
	E
	Satisfactory

(performance meets the minimal criteria)

	35 – 59
	Bad
	FX
	Bad

(bad performance; a second testing is required)

	1 – 34
	
	F
	Bad

(very bad performance; a student shall retake the course)


(Ф 03.02 – 01)

АРКУШ ПОШИРЕННЯ ДОКУМЕНТА

	№

прим.
	Куди передано (підрозділ)
	Дата 

видачі
	П.І.Б. отримувача
	Підпис отримувача
	Примітки

	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	


(Ф 03.02 – 02)

АРКУШ ОЗНАЙОМЛЕННЯ З ДОКУМЕНТОМ

	 № пор.
	Прізвище ім'я по-батькові
	Підпис ознайомленої особи
	Дата ознайом-лення
	Примітки

	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	


(Ф 03.02 – 04)

АРКУШ РЕЄСТРАЦІЇ РЕВІЗІЇ

	 № пор.
	Прізвище ім'я по-батькові
	Дата ревізії
	Підпис
	Висновок щодо адекватності

	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	


(Ф 03.02 – 03)

АРКУШ ОБЛІКУ ЗМІН

	№ зміни
	№ листа (сторінки)
	Підпис особи, яка

внесла зміну
	Дата внесення зміни
	Дата

введення зміни

	
	Зміненого
	Заміненого
	Нового
	Анульо-

ваного
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	


(Ф 03.02 – 32)

УЗГОДЖЕННЯ ЗМІН

	
	Підпис
	Ініціали, прізвище
	Посада
	Дата

	Розробник
	
	
	
	

	Узгоджено
	
	
	
	

	Узгоджено
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